

Appellate Division, Third Department Case No. CA 530346

Time Requested:
15 minutes

New York Supreme Court
Appellate Division – Third Department

◆

KEVIN GRADY,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CHENANGO VALLEY CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT,
CHENANGO VALLEY BOARD OF EDUCATION,
MICHAEL ALLEN, and MATTHEW FERRARO,

Defendants-Appellees.

◆

BRIEF ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

◆

CHARLES C. SPAGNOLI, ESQ.
The Law Firm of Frank W. Miller
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees
6575 Kirksville Road
East Syracuse, New York 13057
Tel.: (315) 234-9900
Fax: (315) 234-9908

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....1

STATEMENT OF CASE AND PERTINENT FACTS3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT7

ARGUMENT8

POINT I

A STUDENT-ATHLETE WHO EXPRESSLY
POINTS OUT A PARTICULAR RISK, BUT
CONTINUES PARTICIPATING IN PRACTICE,
THEREBY ASSUMES THE RISK AND
ELIMINATES THE DUTY TO PROTECT HIM
FROM THAT RISK.....8

 A. Assumption of Risk Negates the
 Existence of a Duty to Protect
 Against That Risk in the Context of
 Athletic and Recreative Activities.....9

 B. Grady Saw and Commented Upon
 Thrown Balls Passing the Protective
 Screen and Striking Players During the
 Practice, and Assumed the Risk of
 Being Struck By Continuing to
 Participate in the Practice14

 C. The Risk of Being Hit By a Thrown
 Ball was Inherent in the Activity of
 Baseball Practice18

POINT II

THE EVIDENCE PRESENTED TO THE SUPREME COURT WAS SUFFICIENT TO ESTABLISH A PRIMA FACE CASE OF ASSUMPTION OF RISK.....22

POINT III

NEITHER THE PROTECTIVE SCREEN NOR THE CLOUDY, COOL, AND WINDY CONDITIONS “UNREASONABLY INCREASED” THE RISK27

A. The Protective Screen Did Not Unreasonably Increase Any Risk.....28

B. The Cloudy, Cool, Windy Conditions and Other Conditions Cited by Grady Did Not Unreasonably Increase the Risk.....38

POINT IV

GRADY CANNOT CLAIM HE WAS UNAWARE OF THE RISK41

POINT V

GRADY HAS NOT PRESERVED AN ARGUMENT BASED ON INHERENT COMPULSION AND NO SUCH COMPULSION OCCURRED.....44

POINT VI

IN LIGHT OF HIS ASSUMPTION OF RISK, GRADY CANNOT ARGUE THE SCHOOL DISTRICT FAILED TO SATISFY A DUTY OF CARE, AND THE ARGUMENT IS MERITLESS ANYWAY48

CONCLUSION54

PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Benitez v. New York City Board of Education</i> , 73 N.Y.2d 650 (1989)	16, 18, 45, 46
<i>Brown v. Roosevelt Union Free School District</i> , 130 A.D.3d 852 (2d Dept. 2015)	36
<i>Bukowski v. Clarkson University</i> , 19 N.Y.3d 353 (2012)	passim
<i>Bukowski v. Clarkson University</i> , 86 A.D.3d 736 (3d Dept. 2011).....	24, 48, 51
<i>Burton v. Sciano</i> , 110 A.D.3d 1435 (4 th Dept. 2013)	28
<i>Charles v. Uniondale School District Board of Education</i> , 91 A.D.3d 805 (2d Dept. 2012)	36
<i>Connor v. Tee Bar Corp.</i> , 302 A.D.2d 729 (3d Dept. 2003)	35
<i>Cruz v. City of New York</i> , 288 A.D.2d 20 (2d Dept. 2001)	33
<i>Custodi v. Town of Amherst</i> , 20 N.Y.3d 83 (2012)	14
<i>DeGala v. Xavier High School</i> , 203 A.D.2d 187 (1 st Dept. 1994)	47
<i>DeMarco v. DeMarco</i> , 154 A.D.3d 1226 (3d Dept. 2017).....	11, 13, 14
<i>Falcaro v. American Skating Centers, Inc.</i> , 167 A.D.3d 721 (2d Dept. 2018)	20
<i>Framan Mechanical, Inc. v. State University Construction Fund</i> , 182 A.D.3d 947 (3d Dept. 2020)	35
<i>Gilbert v. Lyndonville Central School District</i> , 286 A.D.2d 896 (4 th Dept. 2001)	37
<i>Huneau v. Maple Ski Ridge, Inc.</i> , 17 A.D.3d 848 (3d Dept. 2005)	33
<i>Jones v. City of New York</i> , 32 A.D.3d 706 (1st Dept. 2006)	28, 29
<i>Kane v. North Colonie Central School District</i> , 273 A.D.2d 526 (3d Dept. 2000)	20, 32
<i>Kellman v. State of New York</i> , 36 A.D.3d 668 (2d Dept. 2007)	45
<i>Laboy v. Walkill Central School District</i> , 201 A.D.2d 780 (3d Dept. 1994)	32
<i>Legac v. South Glens Falls Central School District</i> , 150 A.D.3d 1582 (3d Dept. 2017)	passim
<i>McGrath v. Shenendehowa Central School District</i> , 76 A.D.3d 755 (3d Dept. 2010)	41
<i>Morgan v. State of New York</i> , 90 N.Y.2d 471 (1997)	20
<i>New York Higher Education Services Corp. v. Ortiz</i> , 104 A.D.2d 684 (3d Dept. 1984)	45
<i>O’Connor v. Hewlett-Woodmere Union Free School District</i> , 103 A.D.3d 862 (2d Dept. 2013)	17, 26, 46
<i>Owen v. R.J.S. Safety Equipment</i> , 72 N.Y.2d 967 (1992)	40

<i>Parisi v. Harpursville Central School District</i> , 160 A.D.2d 1079 (3d Dept. 1990)	33
<i>Philippou v. Baldwin Union Free School District</i> , 105 A.D.3d 928 (2d Dept. 2013)	26, 35
<i>Rawson v. Massapequa Union Free School District</i> , 251 A.D.2d 311 (2d Dept. 1998)	20
<i>Rizzuto v. L.A. Wenger Contr. Co.</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 343 (1998)	51
<i>Royal v. City of Syracuse</i> , 309 A.D.2d 1284 (4 th Dept. 2003).....	37
<i>Siegel v. State</i> , 90 N.Y.2d 471 (1997)	40
<i>Smith v. J.H. W. Elementary School</i> , 52 A.D.3d 684 (2d Dept. 2008).....	47
<i>Stackwick v. Young Men’s Christian Association of Greater Rochester</i> , 242 A.D.2d 878 (4 th Dept. 1997)	33
<i>Stillman v. Mobile Mountain, Inc.</i> , 162 A.D.3d 1510 (4 th Dept. 2018).....	21, 36
<i>Trupia v. Lake George Central School District</i> , 14 N.Y.3d 392 (2010)	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Turcotte v. Fell</i> , 68 N.Y.2d 432 (1986)	passim
<i>Weinberger v. Solomon Schechter School of Westchester</i> , 102 A.D.3d 675 (2d Dept. 2013)	34
<i>Zmitrowitz v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Syracuse</i> , 274 A.D.2d 613 (3d Dept. 2000)	37
Regulations	
8 NYCRR 135.4(c)(7).....	29, 49, 53
